
CJandVATurnbull

21 August 2019

Julie Burford

Acting Deputy Chief Executive Corporate Services

Education Review Office

National office

Dear Julie

RE: INFORMATION PROVIDED UNDER THE OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT- RURU SPECIALIST SCHOOL

Thank you for your letter dated 26 February 2019, advising ERO wos not notified ol the police

investigqtion by Ruru Speclol School Board of frustees or Ministry of Educotron. ln your letter, you

go on to say Detective Sergeant Brian Cameron informed ERO that no irrvettigation was undetwoy
ot the time ol the Aptil 2016 ERO rcview. Please be advised the information DS Cameron provided

is incorrect.

We have a copy of the letter ERO Solicitor wrote to DS Cameron on the 21 September 2016 and the

email response from DS Cameron, dated 22 September 201.6. His response states when he was

assigned the reinvestigation. However, his reply fails to inform ERO that Police first assigned

Detective Sergeant Greg Baird to investigate in early 201.6.

The investigation was re-assigned to DS Cameron after conflict of anterest concerns were raised,

regarding DS Baird personally having been involved with the school, the principal and staff working
at the school. Police records show DS Baird also had concerns about investigating a file that had

already been reviewed by a number of his supervisors.

The following timeline may assist in clarifying when Ruru Specialist School and Ministry of Education

were informed ofthe Police lnvestigation.

December 2015 - Turnbulls are formally advised of Police lnvestigation of Ruru by Police.

23 January 2016 - Front page The Southland Tlmes - A police spokesperson confirmed they were
investigating Ruru Speciaiist School.

DS Greg Baird is assigned to investigate.

r



22 March 2016 - DS Greg Baird contacts Ruru Speclalist School Principal Erin Cairns and advises her
of the Police lnvest;gation. Refer - Police OIA response attached.

23 March 2016 - Turnbulls send email to Ministry of Education Regional Manager Murray Roberts,
(cc Ministry of Education Management) advising Police had formally confirmed Police lnvestigation.

4-5ADril 2016 - ERO Review Ruru. Ru ru does not disclose to ERO that police have com menced an
investigation.

12 April 2016 - DS Baird contact Turnbulls to arrange a date to take a Police Statement. Turnbulis
!'aise concern about a potential conflict of interest.

6 Mav 2016 - Ruru Specialist School investigation re-assigned to DS Cameron.

9 Mav 2016 - Ruru sent 201"6 Unconfirmed ERO Report to respond to.

25 Mav 2016 - DS Cameron notified Ministry of Education he was conducting the "re investigation,,.

26 MaV 2016 - DS Cameron communicates with Ministry of Education Manager Christine Menzies
and provides secret witness information and arranges an interagency meeting to be held at the
office of the Ministry of Education.

30 Mav 2016 - Ruru Board was given until this date to respond to IRO about the Unconfirmed ERO

Report

31 Mav 2016 - Ruru School Allesations of Phvsical and EmotionalAbuse lnteraqencv Meetinq -
Police, CYF, Education Council, Ministry of Education.

30.lune 2016 - DS Cameron first contacts Ruru Prjncipal Erin Cairns.

8 Ausust 2016 - ERO releases ERO Review Report- The glowing ERO Review makes no mention of
tho Poli[e lnvestigation into allegations of physical and emot;onal abuse at Ruru, which was still
on8oing at that time.

Early in 2019, w€ met with Ministry of Education management. During this meeting we discusse0
the 2015 ERO review. Ministryof Education Directorof Education Otago-Southland Julie Anderson
stated, "ERO certainly did know there was an investigation going on." This disclosure prompted our
OIA request to your office. lt is very concerning that your response is inconsistent with the Ministry
of Education view.

The 2016 review was Ruru's "second chance" review, because during the 2015 ERO review they
failed to provide ERO with important information relating to student safety and wellbeing.

During the 2016 "second chance" review Ruru again withheld important information directly
relating to child safety, welfare and wellbeing when they failed to inform ERO that the school was

under Police investigation.

Similarly, the Ministry of Education did not notify ERO in advance of, or during the ERO 2016 review
process, that they were aware of and involved in a police led investigation

When media questioned lona Holsted (then) ERO CEO about the 2016 ERO review ol Ruru in 2016,

the reporter asked, "Wili you review your own ERO Review Report to include the information that
there has been a complaint to Police, that there has been a Ministry report, there was a room that
was dark and grimy and unpleasant the autistic children were being put in?"



lona Holsled replied, "No. We will not be reviewing Ruru School in that way. We have reported
what we found."

This statement by the ERO CEO at the time may have been true but is only true because ERO gave

Ruru a second chance. ERO allowed for time to go by, so in 2016, the years of seclusion at Ruru

could be called "historic". ERO allowed Ruru time to dismantle and refurbish the small, dark and
grimy storeroom that they used to seclude disabled children in, so that when they were back on-site
in 2A16, it wasn't there.

The 'system failure' In 2015, was again repeated in 2016 when neither Ruru, or the Ministry notified
ERO of the Police lnvestigation which meant ERO could not consider the serious nature of the
allegations and Police Complaint. This time however, ERO went on to publish the glowing
Ruru ERO Report on 08/08/2016.

From experience, we do not consider the omissions of important information a 'system failure' but
view the omissions from Ruru and Ministry as a deliberate attempt to hide and cover-up wrongdoing
and intoleratrle acts against djsabled children.

Finally, we refer to ERO Findrngs ond Conclusion in the 2016 ERO Report The school's vision ond
values are highly evident.

We refer to Ruru Specialist School Values: - integrity through honesty, reliability, responsibility,

o ccou nto bi l ity, o nd f a i r n e ss.

On lhe basis ERO Findings and Conclusion in the 2016 ERO Review Report of Ruru Specialist School

are inaccurate, we request the ERO Report be withdrawn.

Yours sincerely

Callum and Victoria Turnbull
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4r- January 2019

Ms Victofla Turnbull

Dear Ms Turnbuli,
lnf crmation Reouest

i ackncwled8e recelpt of your intorfiatlon request received by I'Jew Zealand Police cn the 1$ February

2019. I refer to your request,

. 'Pursuont to the Wcio! lntomotion Act pleose odvise when Erin Coims/Ruro Schoalwere f*
notified/formolty ot informally odvised by DS Greg Bohd thot o Police investigatian wos going to

be conducted/wos pending',

Detective Sergeant Eaird fi!.st contacted Erin Cairns on the 22" March 2016 and advised her of the

lnquiry

if you are not Eatisfaed wlth thi5 response you have the right to complain tc the Ombudsman unoer

section2S(3)of theOfficial lnformation Act 1982. You can contact the Ombudsman by writing tc
P O Box 10152 Wellington 6143, callrng 0800 802 6C2 or emailing info@ombudsman.parliament- nr'

lf vcu have anv queries regarding this response olease contact the wrrler

Yours faithfullylJi
N.4ichael woods
lnspector

i*{
Professional Conduct Manager

Scuther!" Police DHQ - Dunedin


